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IOWA STATE

No.	 Name	
1	 MARTIN, DAVONTAVEAN “TAY”
1	 ROSS, TYRESE
2	 COOPER, CAMMON
2	 HARPER JR., SEAN
3	 MOLTON, DARRIEN
4	 STRONG, MARCUS
5	 HARRIS, TRAVELL
6	 CALVIN, JAMIRE
8	 WINSTON JR., EASOP
10	 STONE JR., RON
10	 TINSLEY, TREY
11	 BLEDSOE, JOHN
12	 PATMON, DEZMON
13	 WOODS, JAHAD
15	 LEWIS, ROBERT
16	 MINSHEW II, GARDNER
17	 SWEET, KYLE
18	 GORDON, ANTHONY
18	 HICKS III, GEORGE
19	 ARCONADO, BRANDON
20	 SILVELS, DOMINICK
21	 BORGHI, MAX
22	 SINGLETON, DEION
23	 LOVE, ISAIAH
24	 HARRINGTON, KEITH
25	 THOMAS, SKYLER
26	 DALE, HUNTER
27	 TAYLOR III, WILLIE
28	 DAVIS JR., CHAD
29	 GILMER, MAKIAH
30	 OGUAYO, NNAMDI
32	 NUNN, PATRICK
32	 WILLIAMS, JAMES
33	 CRANE, JACK
34	 THOMPSON, JALEN
35	 MARSH, ARMANI
36	 WILLIAMS, KEDRON
37	 ROGERS, JUSTUS
39	 LEE, DAMION
39	 MARKOFF, CLAY
40	 MAZZA, BLAKE
41	 SHERMAN, DILLON
42	 DJIBRIL, HALID
44	 BROCK, TRISTAN
45	 TAGO, LOGAN
46	 CELLI, KYLE
47	 PELLUER, PEYTON
48	 GRAYBAR, OLIVER
50	 BLOCK, KARSON
51	 PLADSON, HANK
52	 FERNANDEZ, KINGSTON
56	 COMFORT, TAYLOR
58	 FA’AVAE, FA’AVAE
59	 DUBOTS, COLE
59	 GREENE, BRIAN
60	 DILLARD, ANDRE
61	 MAYGINNES, HUNTER
63	 RYAN, LIAM
65	 WATSON, JOSH
69	 MAUIGOA, FREDERICK
70	 HAANGANA, CHRISTIAN
72	 LUCAS, ABRAHAM
74	 VALENCIA, ROBERT
75	 BERESFORD, CADE
76	 WILLIAMS, TYLER
79	 MCDONALD, BLAKE
81	 BELL, RENARD
83	 GRAY, BRANDON
84	 WOODS, KASSIDY
85	 JACKSON JR., CALVIN
86	 WILSON, KAINOA
89	 BEGG, NICK
90	 AIOLUPOTEA-PEI, MISIONA
92	 RODGERS III, WILL
93	 MEJIA, CHRISTIAN
94	 DRAGUICEVICH III, OSCAR
95	 CROWDER, AHMIRN
98	 HOBBS, DALLAS

WASHINGTON STATE

IOWA STATE DEPTH CHART WASHINGTON STATE DEPTH CHART
OFFENSE DEFENSE OFFENSE DEFENSE

Date	 Opponent	 W/L	 Result
*Sept 01	 vs South Dakota St. (FCS)
Sept 08	 at Iowa	 L	 3-13
Sept 15	 #5 Oklahoma	 L	 27-37
Sept 22	 Akron	 W	 26-13
Sept 29	 at TCU	 L	 14-17
Oct 06	 at #25 Oklahoma State	 W	 48-42
Oct 13	 #6 West Virginia	 W	 30-14
Oct 27	 Texas Tech	 W	 40-31
Nov 03	 at Kansas	 W	 27-3
Nov 10	 Baylor	 W	 28-14
Nov 17	 at #13 Texas	 L	 10-24
Nov 24 	 Kansas State	 W	 42-38
Dec 1	 Drake (FCS)	 W	 27-24

*Game cancelled

IOWA STATE COACHING STAFF
Date	 Opponent	 W/L	 Result
Sept 1	 at Wyoming	 W	 41-19
Sept 8	 San Jose State	 W	 31-0
Sept 15	 E. Washington (FCS)	 W	 59-24
Sept 21	 at USC	 L	 36-39
Sept 29	 Utah	 W	 28-24
Oct 06	 at Oregon State	 W	 56-37
Oct 20	 #12 Oregon	 W	 34-20
Oct 27	 at #24 Stanford	 W	 41-38
Nov 3	 California	 W	 19-13
Nov 10	 at Colorado	 W	 31-7
Nov 17	 Arizona	 W	 69-28
Nov 23	 #16 Washington	 L	 15-28

 Washington State Coaching StaffSeries Record:
First Meeting

ISU Bowl Record: 4-9
WSU Bowl Record: 7-7

Today’s Officials
(Big Ten Conference)

John O’Neil....................................................Referee

Jim Shaw....................................................... Umpire

Bruce Keeling................................... Head Linesman

Patrick Holt...............................................Line Judge

Steve Thielen...........................................Field Judge

John Roggeman........................................ Side Judge

Mike Brown............................................. Back Judge

Bryan Banks......................................... Center Judge

Larry Smith................................................Alternate

Rick Nelson........................................Replay Official

Bill Alge......................................................Observer

Press Box Hosts
Josh Poteet................................Valero Alamo Bowl

Rick Hill.......................................Valero Alamo Bowl

Doug Self...................................Valero Alamo Bowl

Mike Green...........................................Iowa State

Bill Stevens..................................Washington State

NO.	 NAME	
1	 D’ANDRE PAYNE
2	 WILLIE HARVEY
2	 MIKE WARREN
3	 JAQUAN BAILEY
3	 KENE NWANGWU
4	 ARNOLD AZUNNA
6	 RE-AL MITCHELL
6	 DE’MONTE RUTH
8	 DESHAUNTE JONES
9	 REGGAN NORTHRUP
9	 JOSEPH SCATES
10	 BLAKE CLARK
10	 BRIAN PEAVY
11	 CHASE ALLEN
11	 LAWRENCE WHITE
12	 GREG EISWORTH
13	 COREY DUNN
13	 JOSH JOHNSON
13	 JAEVEYON MORTON
14	 TARIQUE MILTON
15	 BROCK PURDY
15	 DALLAS TAYLOR-CORTEZ
16	 KEONTAE JONES
16	 CARSON SCHLEKER
16	 SHANE STARCEVICH
17	 RICHARD BOWENS III
17	 KYLE KEMPT
18	 CORDARRIUS BAILEY
18	 HAKEEM BUTLER
19	 BEAU COBERLEY
20	 AARON AUSTIN
21	 JATAIRIS GRANT
22	 TAYVONN KYLE
23	 MATTHEW EATON
23	 MIKE ROSE
24	 JOHNNIE LANG
25	 SHELDON CRONEY JR.
25	 DATRONE YOUNG
26	 ANTHONY JOHNSON
26	 PARKER RICKERT
27	 AMECHIE WALKER
29	 RORY WALLING
31	 CONNER GREENE
31	 ZACH JONES
32	 DAVID MONTGOMERY
33	 BRAXTON LEWIS
34	 O’RIEN VANCE
35	 JAKE HUMMEL
36	 CHANDLER PULVERMACHER
37	 DARIC WHIPPLE
38	 GERRY VAUGHN
39	 MILES RUPIPER
39	 ZACH SILBERMANN
39	 STEVE WIRTEL
40	 MORGAN BARTMAN
40	 JARED GESCHEIDLER
41	 CHRIS FRANCIS
41	 RYAN REIGHARD
42	 JARED RUS
42	 MARCEL SPEARS JR.
43	 TYMAR SUTTON
43	 CHRISTOPHER WOODALL
44	 BOBBY MCMILLEN III
45	 GAREK HURD
46	 ANSWER GAYE
47	 KENDELL JACKSON
47	 SAM SEONBUCHNER
48	 JASON BOWMAN
48	 KAMILO TONGAMOA
49	 CALEB YOUNG
50	 EYIOMA UWAZURIKE
51	 JULIAN GOOD-JONES
52	 TREVOR DOWNING
52	 DAN SICHTERMAN
53	 GERRY ALT
53	 DEREK GREINER
55	 ZACH PETERSEN
56	 BOBBY DENARO
56	 KENDRICK HARRIS
57	 COLIN NEWELL
58	 SPENCER BENTON
59	 CONNOR GUESS
60	 QUINN SONNTAG
62	 NOAH JUERGENSEN
63	 COLLIN OLSON
64	 DEREK SCHWEIGER
65	 MATT SERES
66	 JOSH KNIPFEL
68	 ZACH ROSS
70	 OGE UDEOGU
71	 ALEX KLEINOW
73	 WILL WINDHAM
74	 BRYCE MEEKER
75	 SEAN FOSTER
76	 RAY LIMA
76	 JEFF NOGAJ
77	 ROBERT HUDSON
78	 JOEY RAMOS
80	 CARSON EPPS
80	 VINCE HORRAS
81	 SEAN SHAW JR.
82	 LANDEN AKERS
83	 JALEN MARTIN
85	 TORY SPEARS
86	 COLE ANDERSON
87	 ZACH SHIPMAN
88	 CHARLIE KOLAR
89	 MATT LEO
89	 DYLAN SOEHNER
90	 JOSHUA BAILEY
90	 BRAYDEN NARVESON
90	 PEYTON PADDOCK
91	 MASON SKOVGARD
92	 JAMAHL JOHNSON
93	 ISAIAH LEE
94	 BEN LATUSEK
95	 TUCKER ROBERTSON
96	 CONNOR ASSALLEY
97	 ANGEL DOMINGUEZ
98	 JOE RIVERA
99	 WILL MCDONALD

2018 STATISTICAL LEADERS
RUSHING	
	 GP	 Att	 Gain	 Loss	 Net	 Avg	 TD	 Long	 Avg/G
Montgomery, D.	  11 	 231 	 1126 	 34 	 1092 	 4.7 	 12 	 39 	 99.3
Purdy, Brock	 9 	 90 	 390 	 128 	 262 	 2.9 	 3 	 29 	 29.1
Nwangwu, Kene 	 12 	 38 	 154 	 11 	 143 	 3.8 	 0 	 24 	 11.9
Lang, Johnnie 	 12 	 22 	 81 	 2 	 79 	 3.6 	 1 	 14 	 6.6
Croney, Sheldon 	 11 	 21 	 46 	 6 	 40 	 1.9 	 1 	 12 	 3.6
PASSING	
	 G	 Effic	 Cmp-Att-Int	 Pct	 Yds	 TD	 Lng	 Avg/G
Purdy, Brock 	 9 	 172.72 	 128-193-5 	 66.3 	 1935 	 16 	 83 	 215.0
Noland, Zeb 	 5 	 128.95 	 70-110-1 	 63.6 	 722 	 4 	 57 	 144.4
Kempt, Kyle 	 5 	 104.65 	 21-31-1 	 67.7 	 160 	 0 	 31 	 32.0

RECEIVING	
	 G	 No.	 Yds	 Avg	 TD	 Long	 Avg/G
Butler, Hakeem 	 12 	 51 	 1126 	          22.1 		  9 	 83 	           93.8
Jones, Deshaunte 	 12 	 42 	 360 	           8.6 		  4 	 32	           30.0	
Milton, Tarique 	 12 	 34 	 417 	          12.3 		  1 	 60 	           34.8
Eaton, Matthew 	 12 	 26 	 293 	          11.3 		  2 	 38 	           24.4
Montgomery, David 	11 	 18 	 102 	           5.7 		  0 	 20 	            9.3
Kolar, Charlie 	 12 	 11 	 137 	          12.5 		  3 	 29 	           11.4
Akers, Landen 	 12 	 9 	 176 	          19.6 		  0 	 55 	           14.7
Croney, Sheldon 	 11 	 9 	 71 	           7.9 		  0 	 25 	            6.5
Allen, Chase 	 7 	 7 	 56 	           8.0 		  0 	 21 	            8.0

2018 STATISTICAL LEADERS
RUSHING	
	 GP	 Att	 Gain	 Loss	 Net	 Avg	 TD	 Long	 Avg/G
Williams, James 	 12 	 119 	 561	 12 	 549 	 4.6 	 12 	 43 	 45.8
Borghi, Max 	 12 	 67 	 357 	 4 	 353 	 5.3 	 7 	 30 	 29.4
Gardner Minshew 	 12 	 52 	 176 	 73 	 103 	 2.0 	 3 	 12 	 8.6

PASSING	
	 G	 Effic	 Cmp-Att-Int	 Pct	 Yds	 TD	 Lng	 Avg/G
Gardner Minshew	 11	 148.43 	 433-613-9 	 70.6 	 4480 	 36 	 89	 373.3
Tinsley, Trey 	 2	 173.24 	 7-9-0 	 77.8 	 63 	 1 	 13 	 15.8
Gordon, Anthony 	 2 	 48.56 	 3-5-1 	 60.0 	 17 	 0 	 6 	 4.2
Williams, James 	 1 	 0.00 	 0-1-0 	 0.0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0.0
RECEIVING	
	 G	 No.	 Yds	 Avg	 TD	 Long	 Avg/G
Williams, James 	 12 	 76 	 560 	         7.4 		  4 	 41 		  46.7
Martin, Tay 	 12 	 65 	 650 	        10.0 		  8 	 50 		  54.2
Patmon, Dezmon 	 12 	 55 	 740 	        13.5 		  4 	 65 		  61.7
Easop Winston, Jr. 	 12 	 48 	 611 	        12.7 	 	 8 	 89 	 	 50.9
Borghi, Max 	 12 	 47 	 352 	        7.5 		  4 	 30 		  29.3
Calvin, Jamire 	 11 	 37 	 462 	        12.5 		  1 	 54 		  38.5
Sweet, Kyle 	 12 	 33 	 342 	        10.3 		  0 	 27 		  28.2
Harris, Travell 	 12 	 26 	 303 	        11.7 		  1 	 39 		  25.2
Jackson, Calvin 	 8 	 25 	 280 	        11.2 		  2 	 38 		  25.5
Bell, Renard 	 9 	 19 	 180 	        9.5 		  4 	 33 		  15.0

E             45    Logan TAGO.............................6-3, 250, Sr.
               30    Nnamdi OGUAYO......................6-3, 252, RS-Jr.
-or-           50    Karson BLOCK........................6-1, 235, RS-Jr.

NT          56    Taylor COMFORT......................6-0, 280, RS-Sr.
               90    Misiona AIOLUPOTEA-PEI......6-3, 265, Jr.
-or-           98    Dallas HOBBS.........................6-6, 280, RS-Fr.

T             92    Will RODGERS III..................... 6-5, 250, So.
               89    Nick BEGG................................6-5, 265, RS-Sr.

RUSH     20    Dominick SILVELS....................6-3, 230, So.
-or-           27    Willie TAYLOR III.....................6-4, 235, RS-Fr.

WIL        13    Jahad WOODS..........................6-0, 225, RS-So.
               41    Dillon SHERMAN......................6-2, 225, RS-So.

MIKE      47    Peyton PELLUER......................6-0, 230, Gr.
               37    Justus ROGERS........................6-2, 230, RS-So.
               58    Fa’avae FA’AVAE.......................6-0, 225, RS-Fr.

NICKEL  26    Hunter DALE.............................5-10, 195, Sr.
               36    Kedron WILLIAMS....................6-0, 185, Fr.

CB          3      Darrien MOLTON......................5-10, 190, Sr.
               18    George HICKS III.......................6-0, 180, So.

FS           25    Skyler THOMAS.......................5-9, 185, RS-So.
               22    Deion SINGLETON...................6-2, 195, RS-Jr.

SS           34    Jalen THOMPSON...................6-0, 190, Jr.
               29    Makiah GILMER........................6-0, 185, RS-So.

CB          4      Marcus STRONG......................5-9, 185, Jr.
               18    George HICKS III.......................6-0, 180, So.

E 	 3 	 JaQuan Bailey ........................... 6-2, 251, Jr.
	 58 	 Spencer Benton ........................ 6-2, 256, RS-Sr.

NG 	 92 	 Jamahl Johnson ........................ 6-0, 295, Jr.
	 93 	 Isaiah Lee ................................. 6-0, 284, Fr. 
-or-	 90 	 Joshua Bailey ............................ 6-2, 284, RS-So.

DT 	 76 	 Ray Lima ................................... 6-3, 302, RS-Jr.
	 95 	 Tucker Robertson ...................... 6-3, 280, RS-Fr.

E 	 89 	 Matt Leo .................................... 6-7, 276, RS-Jr.
	 50 	 Enyi Uwazurike ......................... 6-6, 283, RS-So.
	 48 	 Kamilo Tongamoa ..................... 6-5, 309, RS-Sr.

LB 	 42 	 Marcel Spears Jr. ...................... 6-1, 215, RS-Jr.
	 35 	 Jake Hummel ............................ 6-1, 228, So.

LB 	 23 	 Mike Rose ................................. 6-3, 228, Fr. 
-or-	 34 	 O’Rien Vance ............................ 6-1, 235, RS-Fr.

LB 	 2 	 Willie Harvey ............................. 6-0, 224, RS-Sr.
	 9 	 Reggan Northrup ...................... 6-1, 208, RS-Sr.

Star 	 33 	 Braxton Lewis ........................... 5-11, 186, RS-Jr.
	 6 	 De’Monte Ruth .......................... 5-10, 175, RS-Sr.

FS 	 11 	 Lawrence White ........................ 6-0, 191, RS-So.
	 33 	 Braxton Lewis ........................... 5-11, 186, RS-Fr.

SS 	 12 	 Greg Eisworth ........................... 6-0, 198, RS-So.
	 21 	 Jatairis Grant ............................. 6-0, 198, RS-So.

LC 	 10 	 Brian Peavy ............................... 5-9, 194,RS-Sr.
	 26 	 Anthony Johnson ...................... 6-0, 173, Fr.

RC 	 1 	 D’Andre Payne .......................... 5-10, 188, RS-Sr.
	 25 	 Datrone Young .......................... 5-9, 171, RS-Fr.

SPECIAL TEAMS
PK 	 96	  Connor Assalley ...................6-0, 191, RS-So. 
-or-	 41 	 Chris Francis .........................6-0, 182, RS-Sr.
-or-	 90 	 Brayden Narveson ................6-0, 195, Fr.

PR 	 14 	 Tarique Milton ........................5-11, 176, RS-Fr.
-or-	 8 	 Deshaunte Jones ..................5-10, 185, Jr.

KR 	 3 	 Kene Nwangwu .....................6-1, 206, RS-So.
	 24 	 Johnnie Lang.......................... 5-8, 196, RS-Fr.

P 	 13 	 Corey Dunn ...........................6-1, 203, RS-So.
	 98 	 Joe Rivera .............................6-2, 188, RS-So.

LS 	 39 	 Steve Wirtel ...........................6-4, 227, Jr.
	 60 	 Quinn Sonntag ......................6-0, 221, Sr.

H 	 98 	 Joe Rivera .............................6-2, 188, RS-So.

SPECIAL TEAMS
P             94    Oscar DRAGUICEVICH III.......5-11, 180, RS-So.
-or-           48    Oliver GRAYBAR.....................5-10, 210, RS-Jr.

K             40    Blake MAZZA............................ 5-9, 165, RS-Fr.
-or-           33    Jack CRANE............................6-2, 190, Rs-So.

LS           46    Kyle CELLI.................................6-1, 230, RS-Sr.
               54    Tyler WILLIAMS........................6-3, 195, Fr.

H             10    Trey TINSLEY...........................6-3, 211, RS-Jr.
               94    Oscar DRAGUICEVICH III.......5-11, 180, RS-So.

KO          33    Jack CRANE.............................6-2, 190, RS-So.
               40    Blake MAZZA............................5-9, 165, RS-Fr.

PR           5      Travell HARRIS........................5-9, 180, RS-Fr.
-or-           17    Kyle SWEET.............................6-0, 190, Sr.

KR           5      Travell HARRIS........................5-9, 180, RS-Fr.
-or-           21    Max BORGHI ..........................5-10, 195, Fr.

2018 WASHINGTON STATE SCHEDULE (10-2, 7-2 Pac-12)2018 IOWA STATE SCHEDULE (8-4, 6-3 Big 12)

X             1      Tay MARTIN  ............................6-3, 185, So.                              
               85    Calvin JACKSON JR.................5-10, 170, Jr.

Y             17    Kyle SWEET .............................6-0, 190, Sr.
-or-           6      Jamire CALVIN ....................... 5-10, 162, So.
-or-          19    Brandon ARCONADO..............6-0, 190, RS-Jr.

LT           60    Andre DILLARD........................6-5, 310, RS-Sr.
               63    Liam RYAN................................6-5, 295, RS-So.

LG           63    Liam RYAN................................6-5, 295, RS-So.
               70    Christian HAANGANA..............6-4, 345, RS-So.

C             69    Frederick MAUIGOA.................6-3, 305, Jr.
               59    Brian GREENE..........................6-3, 305, RS-Fr.

RG          65    Josh WATSON..........................6-4, 300, RS-So.
               74    Robert VALENCIA.....................6-6, 300, RS-Sr.

RT           72    Abraham LUCAS......................6-7, 320, RS-Fr.
               74    Robert VALENCIA.....................6-6, 300, RS-Sr.

H             81    Renard BELL.............................5-8, 162, RS-So.
-or-           5      Travell HARRIS........................5-9, 180, RS-Fr.
-or-           15    Robert LEWIS..........................5-9, 167, Gr.

Z             8      Easop WINSTON JR.................5-11, 190, RS-Jr.
               12    Dezmon PATMON.....................6-4, 215, Jr.
               84    Kassidy WOODS.......................6-4, 205, Fr.

QB          16    Gardner MINSHEW II...............6-2, 220, Gr.
-or-           18    Anthony GORDON..................6-3, 200, RS-Jr.
-or-           10    Trey TINSLEY..........................6-0, 215, RS-Jr.
-or-           2      Cammon COOPER..................6-4 , 205, Fr.

RB          32    James WILLIAMS.....................6-0, 205, RS-Jr.
-or-           21    Max BORGHI...........................5-10, 195, Fr.
-or -          24    Keith HARRINGTON...............5-8, 200, RS-Sr.

QB 	 15 	 Brock Purdy ...............................6-1, 202, Fr.
	 17 	 Kyle Kempt ................................6-5, 224, RS-Sr.
	 6 	 Re-al Mitchell .............................6-0, 192, Fr.

RB 	 32 	 David Montgomery .....................5-11, 216, Jr.
	 25 	 Sheldon Croney Jr. ....................5-11, 206, RS-Jr. 
-or-	 24 	 Johnnie Lang .............................5-8, 196, RS-Fr. 
-or-	 3 	 Kene Nwangwu ..........................6-1, 206, RS-So. 
-or-	 2 	 Mike Warren ...............................6-0, 215, RS-Sr.

TE 	 88 	 Charlie Kolar ..............................6-6, 250, RS-Fr. 
or	 11 	 Chase Allen ................................6-7, 240, RS-So.
	 89 	 Dylan Soehner ...........................6-7, 271, RS-So.

FB 	 47 	 Sam Seonbuchner .....................6-3, 244, RS-Sr.
	 89 	 Dylan Soehner ...........................6-7, 271, RS-So.

WRM 	 8 	 Deshaunte Jones .......................5-10, 185, Jr. 
-or-	 14 	 Tarique Milton ............................5-11, 176, RS-Fr.

WRX 	 18 	 Hakeem Butler ...........................6-6, 225, RS-Jr.
	 13 	 Josh Johnson .............................5-11, 183, RS-Fr.

WRZ 	 23 	 Matthew Eaton ...........................6-4, 211, RS-Sr.
	 82 	 Landen Akers .............................6-0, 192, RS-So.

LT 	 51 	 Julian Good-Jones .....................6-5, 296, RS-Jr.
	 75 	 Sean Foster ...............................6-8, 312, RS-So.

LG 	 63 	 Collin Olson ...............................6-1, 279, RS-Jr.
	 70	 Oge Udeogu ..............................6-3, 310, RS-Sr.

C 	 57 	 Colin Newell ...............................6-4, 292, RS-Fr.
	 73 	 Will Windham .............................6-3, 315, RS-Sr.

RG 	 66 	 Josh Knipfel ...............................6-5, 309, Jr.
	 52 	 Trevor Downing ..........................6-4, 304, Fr.

RT 	 74 	 Bryce Meeker .............................6-6, 309, RS-Jr.
	 78 	 Joey Ramos ...............................6-5, 310, Fr.

Matt Campbell....................................................Head Coach

Jon Heacock.......................................Defensive Coordinator

Tyson Veidt............................Asst. Head Coach/Linebackers

Bryan Gasser..................................................Wide Receivers

Alex Golesh.....................Tight Ends/Recruiting Coordinator

D.K. McDonald...................................................Cornerbacks

Eli Rasheed......................................................Defensive Line

Joel Gordon......................................................Quarterbacks

Jeff Myers.......................................................Offensive Line

Nate Scheelhaase...........................................Running Backs

Joe Houston.................................Special Teams Coordinator

Mike Leach..........................................................Head Coach

Tracy Claeys........................................Defensive Coordinator

Matt Brock......................Special Teams/Outside Linebackers

Darcel McBath....................................................Cornerbacks

Eric Mele.........................................................Running Backs

Dave Nichol.................................................Insider Receivers

Jeff Phelps.......................................................Defensive Line

Kendrick Shaver.........................................................Safeties

Steve Spurrier Jr........................................Outside Receivers

Ken Wilson..........................................................Linebackers

Mason Miller...................................................Offensive Line


